
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 November 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 October 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 

P/2016/0772/MVC 
(Pages 8 - 13) 

 Removal of condition 3 of outline application P/2015/0097 
(development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved other than access). 
 

6.   Site Of Former Berry Head Garage, Berry Head Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/1059/VC 

(Pages 14 - 20) 

 Demolition of concrete hardstanding and construction of four 
dwellings with parking.  Variation of Condition P1 on original 
application P/2015/0705 and replacement with new plans to include 
a 400mm increase in the ridge height of Plot 1 and to extend its 
external end wall by 1500mm. 



(3) 

 
7.   Former Rossiter And Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton 

- P/2016/0585/MPA 
(Pages 21 - 35) 

 Conversion of the upper three floors of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 
apartments. Demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of 
new 3 storey, 17 unit apartment building to include a biomass boiler 
at basement level (proposal / description amended and revised 
plans received 30 August 2016). 
 

8.   Preston Sands Hotel, 10-12 Marine Parade, Paignton - 
P/2016/0704/MPA 

(Pages 36 - 43) 

 Demolish existing hotel. Formation of 10 apartments. (the proposed 
development to which the application relates is situated within 10 
metres of relevant railway land, re-advertisement for re 
Consultation). 
 

9.   Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA - 
P/2016/0599/MPA 

(Pages 44 - 55) 

 Formation of 12 flats and associated parking (revised plans 
received 26.10.2016). 
 

10.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0932/PA (Pages 56 - 64) 
 Demolition of dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling shown 

as 42 (See also P/2016/0933 item 11). 
 

11.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0933/OA (Pages 65 - 70) 
 Demolition of dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling shown 

as 42A (See also P/2016/0932 item 10). 
 

12.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 71 - 74) 
 To note the outcomes of appeals. 

 
13.   Spatial Planning Performance Report - Quarters 1 and 2 (Pages 75 - 81) 
 To note Spatial Planning’s Performance report for quarters 1 and 2. 

 
14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 October 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Pentney and 
Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks and King) 

 

 
36. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

37. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 38, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

38. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188  
 
Further the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 8 
August 2016, the Team Leader for Development Management sought members 
approval for an extension of time in order for the further information previously 
requested to be submitted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of time until 18 November 2016 be approved for the submission 
of additional information. 
 

39. Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0772/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of Condition 3 of outline 
application P/2015/0097 for the development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members and a late 
representation was read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Robert Owers and 
Mr Mrtyn Iles addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information. 
 

40. Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton - P/2016/0630/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of Condition 15 of 
P/2013/0324 - the development shall be built to Secured by Design Standards 
(with the exception of windows and doors). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Condition 15 be amended as set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions be delegated to the Executive Head Business Services. 
 

41. Land Off Woodview Road & Torbay Business Park, Paignton - 
P/2016/0880/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of Class B2 industrial 
building of 6,000 sqm floor space to include parking, external lighting, 
hardstanding and circulation space (proposal/description amended 8 September 
2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Tony Slater addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the submission of a Habitats Regulation Assessment that concludes the 
proposed development would not have a likely significant effect on the 
South Hams SAC; 

(ii) the submission of revised plans to show an unimpeded footway, and a 
revised landscaping scheme taking into account the recommendations 
of the submitted ecology surveys;  

(iii) the submission of additional information in relation to surface water 
drainage; and  

(iv) the final drafting of conditions, including a condition or a planning 
obligation to ensure that the landscaping is completed prior to 
occupation of the building, being delegated to the Executive Head 
Business Services. 

 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

 
42. 9 Sandringham Drive, Paignton - P/2016/0912/HA  

 
The Committee considered an application for a replacement garage and side 
extension, loft conversion, alterations and extension to terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Penner and Mrs Halliwell addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

43. Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay - P/2016/0388/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of Condition P1 of 
P/2015/0836 - Replace coffee lounge with 1 bed apartment, Pitched roof added to 
scooter store, Juliet style balcony amended to allow patio doors, stone heads 
added above 4F windows, Arched glazed canopy added to SW door & replace 
concrete balconies with steel frame balconies. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) no further representations being received by the 19 October 2016 
raising material considerations not considered within this report or that 
are considered to present a demonstrable impact (delegated to the 
Head of Business Services); and  

(ii) all previously attached conditions, amended as necessary to reflect any 
detail previously discharged, delegated to the Head of Business 
Services. 

 
44. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - P/2016/0571/PA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition and redevelopment to 
form 9 sheltered apartments for the elderly (amended from 10 by plans received 
15.09.2016), including communal facilities and new access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  
Further late representations were also reported at the meeting.   
 
At the meeting Colin Roulstone addressed the Committee against the application 
and Simon McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that by reason of the scale, bulk 
and design of the building, the proposed development would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the established character of the area and have a negative 
impact on the adjoining Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area.   
 

45. Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay - P/2016/0840/VC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of a condition re 
P/2015/0939 (detached double garage with workshop and storage above to rear of 
property) Condition P1 approved plans to increase size of garage and insertion of 
two additional roof-lights. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting John Swinson addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the following reasons: 
 
The alterations to the approved scheme, which result in an increase in the height 
of both the eaves and the ridge, together with the repositioning of the footprint 
which brings the building closer to the boundary with Woodleys Meadow, results in 
a building with an unduly bulky and prominent roof.  The roof has a visually 
intrusive appearance and does not relate well to the surrounding built environment 
in terms of scale, height and massing, which has a detrimental impact upon the 
character and visual amenities of the area contrary to DE1 (Design) of the Local 
Plan and advice contained within the NPPF that seeks to secure good design 
(Paragraphs 17, 56 and 64).   
 
The alterations to the approved scheme result in a form of development that by 
reason of its height and siting closer to the rear boundary of the site, in 
comparison with the approved scheme, result in a building that has an overbearing 
relationship to the adjoining property resulting in a detrimental effect on the 
residential amenity of the occupier,  contrary to Policy DE3 in the Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 which seeks to ensure that all new development should not 
unduly impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0772 

Site Address 
 
Land To The Rear Of Broadway  
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
Rem
[...]
of the NPPF states that planning conditions should only be 
imposed where they are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development 
to be permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other respects.   
  
The addition of Condition 3 is deemed to meet the requirements of Paragraph 
206 of the NPPF insofar as the works are necessary to provide a suitable access 
to the development in order to improve road safety and minimise congestion to 

Page 12



this part of the Major Road Network.   
   
Conclusions  
The proposal to remove condition 3 is not considered to be appropriate, having 
regard to all national and local planning policies and all other relevant material 
considerations.  
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 13



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1059 

Site Address 
 
Site Of Former Berry Head Garage 
Berry Head Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 9AA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
Demolition of concrete hardstanding and construction of four dwellings with 
parking. Variation of Condition P1 on original application P/2015/0705 and 
replacement with new plans to include a 400mm increase in the ridge height of 
Plot 1 and to extend its external end wall by 1500mm. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes  
The site is the former Berry Head Garage which has frontages to both Berry 
Head Road and Heath Road and is located on the south side of Berry Head 
Road opposite the Mooring Reach development. The site is surrounded by 
residential properties and is within the Brixham Town Conservation Area.  The 
adjoining properties to the south-west in Ranscombe Court, Heath Road are 
Grade II Listed Buildings.   
 
The application seeks permission to vary condition P1 of P/2015/0705 which 
granted permission  to demolish the concrete hardstanding on the site and to 
construct four dwellings with parking under. The proposal for consideration is for 
a 400mm increase in the ridge height of Plot 1 and to extend its externa
[...]
 
occupation/use of the development or completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner, or in earlier planting seasons wherever 
practicable, and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and in accordance 
with Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and beyond.  

 
07. Prior to the commencement of development details of surface water 

drainage design shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
approval. These details shall demonstrate that the surface water 
discharge rate from the site to the systems is limited to Greenfield run off 
rate for the 1 in 10 year storm event with attenuation designed so as there 
is no risk of flooding to properties or increased risk of flooding to adjacent 
land for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change 
(where the Greenfield run-off rate for the site is below 1.5l/sec a discharge 
rate of 1.5l/sec will be acceptable). The approved design shall be installed 
prior to the first occupation of the development and retained as such at all 
time thereafter.  

 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood 
risk, and in order to accord with policy ER1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030 and paragraph 103 of the NPPF. 

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 20



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0585 

Site Address 
 
Former Rossiter And Sons Site 
13-17 Palace Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ3 3EE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Conversion of the upper three floors of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 apartments. 
Demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of new 3 storey, 17 unit 
apartment building to include a biomass boiler at basement level (proposal/ 
description amended 
[...]
tfall in parking provision is 
significant given the location of the site.  
 
The scheme is acceptable from a flood risk perspective and there are no adverse 
impacts on ecology. Biodiversity levels will be maintained through the mitigation 
included in the Conservation Action Plan which will be subject to a condition. 
 
In terms of compliance with critical drainage, on site attenuation is needed and 
the applicant will seek to resolve this prior to issue of a decision.    
 
Recommendation 
Approve: subject to no representations raising issues not already considered by 
the DM committee within the consultation period that expires on 23.11.16 and 
submission of details acceptable to the Executive Head of Business Services of 
attenuation measures and details of levels, a Unilateral Undertaking or S106 to 
secure a Greenspace contribution of £7780and conditions in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Large scale design details 

 Samples of Materials and stone panel for inspection 

 Landscaping details and triggers for implementation 

 Geotechnical Report to confirm excavation 

 Construction Method Statement to ensure no pollution to coastal waters 

 Implementation of Conservation Action Plan. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This application should be determined by the 19th November. The delay in 
determination has been due to an objection from the Environment Agency which 
has now been lifted. An extension of time has been agreed by the applicant until 
the 19th December. 
 
Site Details 
The Preston Sands Hotel is located overlooking the beach at Preston. It is 
positioned mid way along a stretch of predominantly Edwardian detached 
dwellings which are in a mix of residential and commercial uses. Originally two 
separate buildings, it is much altered through later extensions and now appears 
as a single building which occupies the whole width of both plots.  
 
Poor quality alterations to the roofscape through the introduction of dormers and 
mansard roofs have
[...]
uilding more sympathetic to the original 
character of development on this site. 
 
The scheme largely complies with the design, amenity and functional 
requirements of Policy DE1 and DE3 of the Adopted Plan although 4 of the units 
are below the minimum garden size and it does not include visitor parking or 
provision for disabled users. 
 
In respect of the slight deficiency in garden size it is recommended that a 
greenspace contribution to be used in Hollicombe Park or on Preston Green is 
secured via a S106 or Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
There is a ratio of 1 parking space per unit with no visitor parking. It is not 
considered that this shortfall warrants a refusal of planning permission due to the 
central location of the site and proximity to public transport. The inclusion of a 

Page 42



space for disabled users would not be possible without erosion of the reinstated 
front garden.      
 
The scheme is acceptable from a flood risk perspective and there are no adverse 
impacts on ecology. Biodiversity levels will be maintained through the mitigation 
included in the Conservation Action Plan which will be subject to a condition. 
 
In terms of compliance with critical drainage, on site attenuation is needed and 
the applicant will be required to resolve this prior to issue of a decision.  
 
Recommendation 
Approve: subject to prior submission of attenuation measures and details of 
levels, a Unilateral Undertaking or S106 to secure a Greenspace contribution of 
£7780 and conditions in respect of the following: 
 

 Large scale design details 

 Samples of Materials and stone panel for inspection 

 Landscaping details and triggers for implementation 

 Geotechnical Report to confirm excavation 

 Construction Method Statement to ensure no pollution to coastal waters 

 Implementation of Conservation Action Plan. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 43



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0599 

Site Address 
 
Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road  
Torquay 
TQ1 4HA 

 
[...]
As such the principle of the proposal in terms of design, 
amenity and functional requirements would be largely consistent with Policies 
DE1 and DE3 in the Torbay Local Plan.   
 
The additional landscaping provided on the site is considered favourably both in 

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



terms of the character and appearance of the wider area and biodiversity subject 
to the inclusion of conditions.  Whilst the level of visitor parking is limited on site, 
subject to the submission of a travel plan and securing financial contributions for 
sustainable transport the proposal is considered acceptable.  Further comment 
on the design of the proposal is awaited from the Council's Urban Design 
Consultant.  Subject to the submission of further information relating to drainage 
and land stability the proposal is recommended for approval.   
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional approval subject to the conclusion of a section 106 agreement to 
secure financial contributions, the expiry of the consultation period (30th 
November 2016) and no public representations raising new issues which have 
not previously been dealt with within this report, consultations responses from 
consultees confirming the acceptability of the scheme, the submission of 
drainage details and details relating to land stability.  Conditions are listed at the 
end of this report, however final drafting and determination of appropriate 
planning conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 
Statutory Determination Period: 
13 weeks, the determination date was the 29th October 2016.  This has been 
exceeded to allow the submission of revised plans and a further consultation 
period, drainage and stability details and for the proposal to be considered by the 
Development Management Committee.  The applicant has agreed to extend the 
determination period until 18th November 2016.  A further extension will be 
sought from the applicant to take in to account the need for further public
[...]
to securing inward investment into Torbay.    
 
Performance could be improved through a review of the way in which the department 
operates.  There are a number of outdated processes currently being undertaken that do not 
make effective use of the resources available.  Making greater use of electronic business 
process systems needs to be investigated and implemented as this would streamline the 
way in which the service operates, and bring it into line with the operation of neighbouring 
authorities.    

Page 81


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - P/2016/0772/MVC
	6 Site Of Former Berry Head Garage, Berry Head Road, Brixham - P/2016/1059/VC
	7 Former Rossiter And Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - P/2016/0585/MPA
	8 Preston Sands Hotel, 10-12 Marine Parade, Paignton - P/2016/0704/MPA
	9 Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA - P/2016/0599/MPA
	10 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0932/PA
	11 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0933/OA
	12 Appeal Decisions
	13 Spatial Planning Performance Report - Quarters 1 and 2



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield,  
Pentney and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye and Stubley) 

 

 
46. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 57, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

48. Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0772/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for removal of condition 3 of outline 
application P/2015/0097 (development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Stubley addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred until the next Development Management 
Committee to allow officer to obtain further information in respect of highway 
safety. 
 

49. Site Of Former Berry Head Garage, Berry Head Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/1059/VC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of concrete 
hardstanding and construction of four dwellings with parking.  Variation of 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

Condition P1 on original application P/2015/0705 and replacement with new plans 
to include a 400mm increase in the ridge height of Plot 1 and to extend its external 
end wall by 1500mm. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

50. Former Rossiter And Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 
P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of the upper three floors 
of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 apartments.  Demolition of shop storage to rear and 
formation of new 3 storey, 17 unit apartment building to include a biomass boiler at 
basement level (proposal / description amended and revised plans received 30 
August 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the submitted revised plans showing an increase to the window size on 

the ground floor for units 4 and 5 be approved; and 
 
(ii) that the original decision be amended to include the provision of 6 

affordable housing units on the site instead of a contribution to town centre 
regeneration. 

 
51. Preston Sands Hotel, 10-12 Marine Parade, Paignton - P/2016/0704/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition existing hotel and 
formation of 10 apartments.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) no new representations raising issues not already considered by the 

Development Management Committee being received before the end of the 
consultation period which ends on 23 November 2016; 

 
(ii) submission of details acceptable to the Executive Head of Business 

Services of drainage attenuation measures and details of levels; 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

(iii) the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking or Section 106 Agreement to 
secure a Greenspace contribution of £7780; and  

 
(iv) conditions in respect of the following: 
 

a) large scale design details; 
b) samples of Materials and stone panel for inspection; 
c) landscaping details and triggers for implementation; 
d) geotechnical report to confirm excavation; 
e) Construction Method Statement to ensure no pollution to coastal 

waters; 
f) implementation of Conservation Action Plan; and 
g) screening on the side elevations of the balconies. 

 
52. Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA - P/2016/0599/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 12 flats and 
associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure financial contributions 

in respect of Waste Management, Sustainable Transport, Lifelong Learning, 
Greenspace and Recreation; 
 

(ii) no new representations raising issues which have not been previously 
considered by the Development Management Committee before the end of 
the consultation period, which is 30th November 2016; 
 

(iii) the receipt of consultation responses from consultees confirming the 
acceptability of the scheme; 
 

(iv) the submission of acceptable drainage details and details relating to land 
stability; and 
 

(v) conditions relating to those listed at the end of the submitted report being 
delegated to Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors Morey and Robson 
declared non-pecuniary interests as both are members of the Masterplan Board.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Winfield withdrew from the 
meeting room.) 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

53. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0932/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling shown as number 42. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read two further 
letters of representation.  At the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the 
Committee against the application and Nicole Stacey addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that by reason of the scale, bulk 
and design of the building, the proposed development would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the established character of the area.  The application also 
be refused on the grounds of lack of surface water drainage details. 
 

54. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0933/OA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling shown as number 42A. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   At 
the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the Committee against the application and 
Nicole Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed development 
would constitute overdevelopment of the site and subdivision of this plot would be 
out of keeping with the area.  The application also be refused on the grounds of 
lack of surface water drainage details. 
 

55. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 
 

56. Spatial Planning Performance Report - Quarters 1 and 2  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management presented a report which 
provided a summary of the performance of the Spatial Planning Team for quarters 
1 and 2 and an update on current matters. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

57. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - P/2016/0571/PA  
 
Further to the Development Management Committee held on 10 October 2016 
where the above application was considered, the Team Leader for Development 
Management sought the Committee’s views on the reasons for refusal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the decision in respect of the above application be amended as follows: 
 
‘That the application be refused on the grounds that by reason of the scale, bulk 
and design of the building, the proposed development would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the established character of the area and have a negative 
impact on the adjoining Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area.’ 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


